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=t &to WMo WA AEH AT H
TF &Y ST @M1 A8 & a1 @1 A, S9%
q1% 3¢ BT U% wglq & a5 & faan
ST |

SEr1 N. M. LINGAM: From the statement it is seen that States like West Bengal and Orissa have the largest number of opium addicts—-more than a lakh in® West Bengal and very nearly a lakh in Orissa—
whereas in Manipur it is only 93, practically nil. May I enquire if Government have conducted any survey or investigation to find out the cause for the large number of addicts in one place and for the comparatively low number in the neighbouring State?

SerI B. R. BHAGAT: It may be due to historical reasons. Manipur is a small place in population and in area.
But the two States cannot be compar-

what the reasons are for the Ilarge number of opium addicts in one place.
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. SurmmaTt SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know the number of inter-provincial gangs engaged in the illicit trade of opium which have been arrested in the year 1957-58?

. Sgrt B. R. BHAGAT: That is too large a question for this. If the hon.
Lady Member tables a question, I will answer that.
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4 [MISSING AIRCRAFT

*215. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAD-HAN: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given

| !  to Unstarred Question No. 78 in the
ed. It is very difficult to say precisely

Rajya Sabha on the 19th February,:
1959 and state:

(a) whether Shri Balwant Singh Makhija’s father had made a request to Government for publishing the news about the missing aircraft, if so, what action was taken thereon;

(b) whether any report was received from the Police or other sources;
and

(¢) the number of aircraft lost in this way during the last five years, the number of those which were traced and the number of officers of the Air

Force and other persons who lost thejir lives?]

THe DEPUTY MINISTER oF DE-FENCE (SarpAR S. S. MAJITHIA);
(a) No such specific request was received by Government from Shri Balwant Singh Makhija’s father.

(b) There has been no report from the Police. There were, however, some rumours, which, though they appeared highly improbable, were taken up for investigation. But no useful in.

[ ] English translation. formation about the missing aircraft has so far come to notice,

(c) Including the present case, three aircratt have been lost in this way since 1954. None of them has been traced. Six officers and one airman, who are missing, are presumed to have lost their lives in thege accidents.
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SaRrpAR S. S. MAJITHIA: Before an aireraft takes off normally the pilots
- gign the authorisation book on which the specific duty to be performed is given,
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3[ ] Hindi translation.
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SarpAR S. S. MAJITHIA: So far as

! this Mr. Makhija is concerned he was supposed to do a sortie a little to the north-east of Delhi.

Surr M. M. SUR: Was this done for survey purpose or training purpose?

SarpaR S. S. MAJITHIA: Training purpose,

it wava fagetge : F AT I f& ag arwar, 3g 39I8e, Y WA &7
g A gma fad s o fovar o ag ¢
Haga< &1 far o, gax &= a7 e
T AR AET 9 I 9% W %
#ET a1 fFoT T | A H, TG
qifeqt 1, 4S9 FT FILOT F4T 477

Sarpar S. S. MAJITHIA: That is not true, Sir. The search was started straight off. As a matter of {fact roughly about fifty hours of flying was done straightway when the aircraft did not return back. But apart from that, as I said, there were certain rumours. They were taken up for investigation and further search was done as a result of it.

ot 7anafag AW F AR
FIET AT IR T HIE @I, F1§ A,
Y goETae & faeft? afy fasr ay
ISP FIT AT FOAATET FY TE 7

SArRDAR S. S. MAJITHIA: Yes, Sir, it is reported that this reverend Swamiji saw the aircraft flying at a very great height which is highly improbable, because if the Swamiji could see the aircraft, the pilot should also be able to see the ground and he should know where he was flying.
Apparently there was not much basis in this report.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know,
Sir, whether any courts of enquiry were held for these missing aircraft, and if so, what were their findings?

Sampar S, S. MAJITHIA: A court of enquiry is always held after any accident and courts of enquiry regarding these aircraft were also held.
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Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: My question has not been answered. Was a court of enquiry held after this accident? If so, what were their findings?

SArRpAR S. S. MAJITHIA: So far as the finding is concerned, naturally because the aircraft were not traceable, nothing else could be the finding excepting that they have been lost and the crew presumed to be dead.

Surr N. M. LINGAM: Sir, I wanted to know the types of these unfortunate airc}'aft.

Sarpar S. S. MAJITHIA:
Vampires and one Dakota.

Two

ot Faratag g FT agaad
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SarpAR S. S. MAJITHIA: A letter was received. That is true, and, as the hon. Member knows, this accident wag reported. Further, a statement, I believe, was made on the floor of the House and it got very wide publicity.
Anybody, who knows anything about it, is most welcome to give the infor-
‘mation.

Ssrt JASWANT SINGH: May I know, Sir, whether we are certain that this plane has not been shot down by Pakistan?

Sarpar S. S. MAJITHIA: There is no question of this aircraft being shot down.

Surrt JASWANT SINGH: May 1 know, Sir, the basis on which it is said like this? '

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.
‘Question No. 216.

[ 30 APRIL 1959 ]

to Questions 1258

GOVERNMENT DAIRY FARM, Porr BLAR

*216. SErRiMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the present number of miich cattle in the Government Dairy Farm, Port Blair (Andamans) and the daily milk yield;

(b) the amount of annual expenditure incurred on the Dairy Farm and the break-up of the expenditure under separate headings, i.e., pay of attendants, fodder and cost of establishment ete.; and

(¢) the amount of annual revenue derived by sale of milk?

T DEPUTY MINISTER or HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA):
(a) The present number of milch cattle is 30 and the daily average milk production is 159°9 lbs.

(b) The annual expenditure on the Dairy Farm was an under in 1958-59:

Rs.
(i) Pay of attendants 17,100
' (ii) Fodder 32,978
(iiiv Establishment, etc. 15,850
ToTtAL 65,928

(¢) In 1958-59, a revenue of Rs.
21,858 was derived by sale of milk.

SurmmaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, if it is true that most of the milk is supplied to the government officers and other government servants and the public is never given any chance to purchase this milk?

SariMaTr VIOLET ALVA: I do not think the observation of the hon.
Member is correct.

SurmmaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, what is the price of the milk, and the date from which it is enforced?

SHrRIMATI VIOLET ALVA: I do not know about the date, but the price of the milk was 37 n.P. which has since been increased to 45 n.P. from 15th April, 1959.

